DALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL FILE OF THE COUNCIL NO. 1 OF 2024 AN ORDINANCE

APPROPRIATING FUNDS TO DEFRAY THE EXPENSES OF THE BOROUGH OF DALTON FOR THE PERIOD COMMENCING ON THE 1ST DAY OF JANUARY 2024 TO AND INCLUDING DECEMBER 31, 2024, AND AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF CONTRACTS FOR SPECIFIED ITEMS, FIXING THE SALARY AND COMPENSATION OF CERTAIN OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE BOROUGH OF DALTON, AND LEVYING TAXES ON ALL REAL PROPERTY WITHIN THE BOROUGH OF DALTON SUBJECT TO TAXATION FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2024.

WHEREAS, at the December 14, 2023 meeting of Dalton Borough Council, Council by unanimous vote adopted the 2024 Budget; and,

WHEREAS, a copy of the Dalton Borough 2024 Budget is appended hereto as Exhibit A; and,

WHEREAS, the tax structure anticipated for the Motion approving the 2024 Budget for Dalton Borough anticipated a levy of taxes on all real property within the Borough of Dalton subject to taxation for fiscal year 2024 as follows:

The 2024 Budget is based on the Tax Rate of

24.2 Mils on an assessed valuation of **\$9,826,913** for General Operation Budget

10 Mil on assessed valuation of \$9,826,913 for Debt Service

3 Mil on assessed valuation of **\$9,826,913** For Street Lights

2.125 Mil on assessed valuation of **\$9,826,913** for Fire Protection

2 Mil on assessed valuation of **\$9,826,913** For Special Road Tax

1.5 Mil on assessed valuation of \$9,826,913 for Recreation

NOW THEREFORE, be it *ORDAINED* by the Council of the Borough of Dalton and it is hereby *ORDAINED* that for the purpose of defraying the expenses of the several departments and the purchase and supply of materials and equipment for the several departments for the Borough of Dalton for the period commencing on the 1st day of January, 2024 through and including December 31, 2024, it is hereby appropriated to the said departments the sums and amounts set forth in the Budget attached to this Ordinance as Exhibit A and the tax structure authorized by the Budget on all real property within the Borough of Dalton set forth at the sum of 24.2 Mils on each dollar of assessed valuation of \$9,826,913 for General Operations Purposes; 10 Mil on assessed valuation of \$9,826,913 for Debt Service, 3 Mil on assessed valuation of \$9,826,913 for Street Lights; 2.125 Mil on assessed valuation of \$9,826,913 for Fire Protection; 2 Mil on assessed valuation of \$9,826,913 For Special Road Tax; and 1.5 Mil on assessed valuation of \$9,826,913 for Recreation.

SECTION 1. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. If any section, clause, provision, or portion of this Ordinance shall be held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect any other section, clause, provisions or portion. The Borough reserves the right to amend this Ordinance or any portion thereof from time to time as it shall deem advisable in the best interest of the promotion of the purposes and intent of this Ordinance and the effective administration thereof.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

<u>SECTION 4</u>. This Ordinance is enacted by the Council of the Borough of Dalton under the authority of the Act of Legislature, February 1, 1966, P.L. (1965) as re-enacted and amended May 17, 2012, P.L. 262, No.43, known as the Borough Code and any and all other applicable law arising under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Approved the <u>2nd</u> day of <u>January</u> 2024. ATTEST: William Brandt, President Laura Kinney, Secretary/Treasurer Dalton Borough Council Dalton Borough Aaron Holzman, Mayor Laura Kinney, Secretary/Treasurer Dalton Borough Dalton Borough Passed by Dalton Borough Council the 2nd day of January 2024, Receiving the affirmative votes of unanimous Negative votes of ϕ